TNI PT Frequency Subcommittee

August 12, 2008

WP  Pesticides

Lab Study Study Open

Group Type Date
Minimum

1IPT WP 6/6/2005

2PT WP 6/6/2005

Summary - All Studies

Study Open
Date Maximum

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

Class Name

Pesticides
Pesticides

Studies by Accreditation Period (12 months)

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

6/18/2007
6/18/2007

6/12/2006
6/12/2006

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/11/2006
4/16/2007

12/5/2005
3/13/2006

Pesticides
Pesticides

Pesticides
Pesticides

Pesticides
Pesticides

Number of
Analytes

22
22

22
22

22
22

22
22

Number of Average

individual Number
Labs PT per
Year
11 1.06
12 2.44
10 NA
12 NA
11 NA
12 NA
8 NA
11 NA

Total Total
Number Number Not

Data  Acceptable
Points

618 27
1809 13

236 8

674 7

254 8

676 1

128 11

459 5

Failure
Rate

4.37%
0.72%

3.39%
1.04%

3.15%
0.15%

8.59%
1.09%

Average Average Average

Absolute Recovery Recovery

Z score

1.0300
0.6803

0.9370
0.7599

0.9728
0.6777

1.3150
0.5672

89.5%
88.8%

94.5%
88.8%

88.4%
87.2%

82.1%
91.2%

Standard
Deviation

25.7%
16.2%

23.6%
17.1%

24.5%
16.1%

29.5%
14.5%

Zeae | Significance
Failure | of difference
Rate HO:pl1=p2

Failure Rate
6.153 0.000
2.441 0.007
4.166 0.000
4611 0.000

HO: p1=p2
(< 5% Significant)
Failure Rate

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

FCALC
Average
Recovery
Variance

2.521

1.899

2.325

4.129

Critial F at
p=0.05 for
Average
Recovery

Variance /

probability

HO:V1=Vv2
1.113
0.0000

1.188
0.0000

1.183
0.0000

1.252
0.0000

F Test Average
Recovery Variance
(Fcavc < Critical F)

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2




TNI PT Frequency Subcommittee

WP Analyte Summary

Lab Number Failure Rate  Failure Rate
Group of Number of = Percentage of
Analytes  analytes Analytes

Significantly = Significantly
Different High Different High

1PT 22 10 45.5%
2PT 22 0 0.0%
Same 22 12 54.5%

Average Recovery
Variance Number of
analytes Significantly

Different High

17

Average
Recovery
Variance
Percentage
Significantly
Different High

77.3%
0.0%
22.7%
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Lab
Group

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

Study
Type

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

Study Open

Date

Minimum

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

7/5/2005
7/5/2005

7/5/2005
7/5/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

Study Open
Date Maximum

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

Analyte Name

Aldrin
Aldrin

delta-BHC
delta-BHC

alpha-BHC
alpha-BHC

beta-BHC
beta-BHC

gamma-BHC(Lindane)
gamma-BHC(Lindane)

alpha-Chlordane
alpha-Chlordane

gamma-Chlordane
gamma-Chlordane

Chlordane, technical
Chlordane, technical

4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDD

4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDE

4,4-DDT
4,4-DDT

Dieldrin
Dieldrin

Endosulfan |
Endosulfan |

Endosulfan Il
Endosulfan Il

Endosulfan sulfate
Endosulfan sulfate

NELAC
Analyte
Number

7025
7025

7105
7105

7110
7110

7115
7115

7120
7120

7240
7240

7245
7245

7250
7250

7355
7355

7360
7360

7365
7365

7470
7470

7510
7510

7515
7515

7520
7520

11
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

Number of Average
individual
Labs

Number
PT per
Year

1.05
2.42

1.05
2.42

1.05
2.42

1.05
2.42

1.05
2.42

0.87
2.66

0.91
2.66

1.19
2.45

1.05
2.42

1.05
2.42

1.09
2.45

1.09
2.42

112
2.42

1.09
2.42

1.05
2.42

Total
Number Number Not
Data
Points

29
83

29
83

29
83

29
83

29
83

19
74

20
74

33
84

29
83

29
83

30
84

30
83

31
83

30
83

29
83

Failure
Rate

3.45%
1.20%

0.00%
0.00%

3.45%
0.00%

3.45%
0.00%

0.00%
2.41%

15.79%
2.70%

20.00%
0.00%

9.09%
3.57%

0.00%
0.00%

3.45%
2.41%

3.33%
1.19%

6.67%
0.00%

9.68%
2.41%

6.67%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

Average Average Average
Absolute Recovery Recovery Faijlure of difference
Standard
Deviation

Z score

0.8936
0.6631

0.9984
0.7423

0.7347
0.6651

0.9931
0.6863

0.8862
0.7131

1.4980
0.7909

1.6128
0.6594

1.1228
0.7423

0.9676
0.6278

1.2336
0.9509

1.0023
0.6034

1.1127
0.7160

1.2902
0.6936

1.4759
0.6734

0.8988
0.5780

83.6%
80.1%

98.2%
92.7%

88.0%
90.1%

85.2%
89.5%

89.9%
89.0%

75.0%
86.0%

83.4%
86.1%

91.5%
90.1%

91.9%
91.4%

85.5%
88.5%

92.4%
91.1%

90.2%
91.5%

79.3%
82.2%

96.1%
88.8%

97.4%
95.2%

22.2%
15.0%

18.6%
14.1%

18.9%
13.3%

20.6%
14.2%

19.5%
15.2%

29.7%
16.7%

38.3%
13.0%

27.8%
20.6%

21.8%
14.0%

22.5%
19.6%

22.0%
14.2%

21.5%
13.2%

38.0%
17.4%

35.9%
12.4%

18.6%
12.3%

Zeae | Significance
Rate HO:p1l=p2
Failure Rate
0.785 0.216
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
1.699 0.045
1.699 0.045
0.844 0.199
2.256 0.012
3.932 0.000
1.218 0.112
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
0.298 0.383
0.767 0.221
2.373 0.009
1.686 0.046
2.373 0.009
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!

HO: p1l=p2

(< 5% Significant)

Failure Rate

Same

#DIV/O!

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Same

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Same

#DIV/O!

Same

Same

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

#DIV/O!

F:CALC
Average
Recovery
Variance

2.184

1.749

2.020

2.099

1.644

3.160

8.648

1.817

2.422

1.329

2.390

2.656

4.767

8.392

2.274

Critial F at
p=0.05 for
Average
Recovery

Variance /

probability
HO:V1=Vv2
1.614
0.0034

1.614
0.0273

1.614
0.0076

1.614
0.0052

1.614
0.0436

1.747
0.0003

1.731
0.0000

1.583
0.0161

1.614
0.0011

1.614
0.1622

1.604
0.0011

1.606
0.0003

1.598
0.0000

1.606
0.0000

1.614
0.0022

F Test Average
Recovery Variance
(Fcavc < Critical F)

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Same
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Same
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Same
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2
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Lab
Group

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

Study
Type

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

WP
WP

Study Open

Date

Minimum

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

7/5/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

7/5/2005
6/6/2005

6/6/2005
6/6/2005

Study Open
Date Maximum

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

6/18/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

12/10/2007
4/14/2008

Analyte Name

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin aldehyde

Endrin ketone
Endrin ketone

Endrin
Endrin

Heptachlor
Heptachlor

NELAC
Analyte
Number

7530
7530

7535
7535

7540
7540

7685
7685

Heptachlor epoxide (beta] 7690
Heptachlor epoxide (beta) 7690

Methoxychlor
Methoxychlor

Toxaphene
Toxaphene

7810
7810

8250
8250

11
12

10
12

11
12

11
12

11
12

10
12

11
12

Number of Average
individual
Labs

Number
PT per
Year

1.05
2.42

1.13
2.39

1.05
2.45

1.09
2.42

1.05
2.42

0.95
2.42

112
2.39

Total
Number Number Not
Data
Points

29
83

22
82

29
84

30
83

29
83

23
83

31
82

Failure
Rate

3.45%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

3.33%
0.00%

3.45%
0.00%

4.35%
0.00%

3.23%
0.00%

Average Average Average
Absolute Recovery Recovery Faijlure of difference

Z score

0.8059
0.5082

1.0055
0.7581

0.9870
0.6699

0.8776
0.6505

1.0553
0.6261

0.7840
0.6294

0.6900
0.6290

96.2%
88.4%

88.0%
94.0%

90.6%
91.2%

89.5%
83.8%

86.7%
89.6%

93.1%
95.8%

89.8%
77.9%

Standard
Deviation

23.5%
12.5%

13.8%
13.2%

24.2%
16.1%

26.2%
15.0%

20.5%
11.3%

34.3%
19.7%

28.9%
23.8%

Zeae | Significance
Rate HO:p1l=p2
Failure Rate
1.699 0.045
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
1.671 0.047
1.699 0.045
1.909 0.028
1.634 0.051

HO: p1l=p2

(< 5% Significant)

Failure Rate

Significantly Different

#DIV/O!

#DIV/O!

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Same

F:CALC
Average
Recovery
Variance

3.542

1.102

2.273

3.046

3.331

3.034

1.474

Critial F at
p=0.05 for
Average
Recovery

Variance /

probability

HO:V1=Vv2
1.614
0.0000

1.688
0.3638

1.612
0.0022

1.606
0.0000

1.614
0.0000

1.674
0.0001

1.600
0.0872

F Test Average
Recovery Variance
(FcaLc < Critical F)

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Same
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Same
prob HO: V1=Vv2
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SOIL Pesticides Summary - All Studies

Lab Study Study Open  Study Open Class Name
Group Type Date Date Maximum

Minimum
1PT  SOIL 7/25/2005 4/21/2008  Pesticides
2PT  SOIL 4/25/2005 4/21/2008  Pesticides

Studies by Accreditation Period (12 months)

1IPT  SOIL 10/19/2007 4/21/2008  Pesticides
2PT  SOIL 10/19/2007 4/21/2008  Pesticides
1IPT  SOIL 10/20/2006 4/23/2007  Pesticides
2PT  SOIL 10/20/2006 7/23/2007  Pesticides
1IPT  SOIL 7/25/2005 4/24/2006  Pesticides
2PT  SOIL 4/25/2005 7/24/2006  Pesticides

Number of
Analytes

22
22

22
22

22
22

22
22

Number of Average

individual
Labs

10
13

10
12

Number
PT per
Year

1.13
1.99

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

Total Total
Number Number Not

Data  Acceptable
Points

675 35
1691 18

238 8

478 1

217 15

519 8

220 12

694 9

Failure
Rate

5.19%
1.06%

3.36%
0.21%

6.91%
1.54%

5.45%
1.30%

Average Average Average

Absolute Recovery Recovery

Z score

1.0796
0.6776

0.9499
0.7309

1.2138
0.6277

1.0877
0.6783

72.7%
74.8%

73.4%
77.0%

79.1%
74.4%

65.6%
73.6%

Standard
Deviation

33.6%
20.2%

24.9%
19.2%

41.4%
19.7%

32.1%
21.1%

Zeae | Significance
Failure | of difference
Rate HO:p1=p2

Failure Rate
6.116 0.000
3.566 0.000
3.819 0.000
3.587 0.000

HO: p1=p2
(< 5% Significant)
Failure Rate

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

FCALC
Average
Recovery
Variance

2.777

1.683

4.406

2.314

Critial F at
p=0.05 for
Average
Recovery

Variance /

probability

HO:V1=Vv2
1.110
0.0000

1.199
0.0000

1.203
0.0000

1.192
0.0000

F Test Average
Recovery Variance
(Fcavc < Critical F)

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2
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Soil Analyte Summary

Lab Number Failure Rate  Failure Rate
Group of Number of = Percentage of
Analytes  Analytes Analytes

Significantly =~ Significantly
Different High Different High

1PT 22 6 27.3%
2PT 22 0 0.0%
Same 22 16 72.7%

Average Recovery
Variance Number of
analytes Significantly

Different High

16

Average
Recovery
Variance
Percentage
Significantly
Different High

72.7%
0.0%
27.3%
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Lab
Group

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

Study
Type

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

Study Open

Date
Minimum

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

Study Open
Date Maximum

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

Analyte Name

Aldrin
Aldrin

delta-BHC
delta-BHC

alpha-BHC
alpha-BHC

beta-BHC
beta-BHC

gamma-BHC(Lindane)
gamma-BHC(Lindane)

alpha-Chlordane
alpha-Chlordane

gamma-Chlordane
gamma-Chlordane

4,4'-DDD
4,4-DDD

4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDE

4,4-DDT
4,4-DDT

Dieldrin
Dieldrin

Endosulfan |
Endosulfan |

Endosulfan Il
Endosulfan II

Endosulfan sulfate
Endosulfan sulfate

NELAC
Analyte
Number

7025
7025

7105
7105

7110
7110

7115
7115

7120
7120

7240
7240

7245
7245

7355
7355

7360
7360

7365
7365

7470
7470

7510
7510

7515
7515

7520
7520

10
13

10
13

10
13

10
13

10
13

10
12

10
12

10
13

10
13

10
13

10
13

10
13

10
13

10
13

Number of Average
individual
Labs

Number
PT per
Year

1.13
2.01

1.13
2.01

1.13
2.01

1.13
2.01

1.13
2.01

0.98
1.87

0.98
1.87

1.13
2.01

1.13
2.01

1.13
2.01

1.13
2.01

1.17
1.98

1.13
2.01

1.13
2.01

Total
Number Number Not
Data
Points

31
78

31
78

31
78

31
78

31
78

27
67

27
67

31
78

31
78

31
78

31
78

32
77

31
78

31
78

Failure
Rate

0.00%
1.28%

6.45%
0.00%

9.68%
0.00%

6.45%
0.00%

9.68%
0.00%

11.11%
2.99%

11.11%
4.48%

3.23%
0.00%

0.00%
1.28%

12.90%
1.28%

3.23%
1.28%

6.25%
1.30%

6.45%
0.00%

6.45%
1.28%

Average Average Average

Absolute Recovery Recovery

Z score

0.9849
0.7105

1.1016
0.6478

1.1617
0.7271

1.0974
0.5806

1.1702
0.6785

1.2405
0.7408

1.2944
0.7472

1.1320
0.6635

0.9278
0.7054

1.3599
0.6132

1.0334
0.6221

1.1108
0.7706

1.2161
0.7076

1.0519
0.5975

71.0%
78.7%

80.8%
78.5%

77.2%
75.4%

70.4%
72.2%

75.6%
74.5%

61.2%
74.7%

66.7%
75.3%

75.4%
81.8%

77.3%
82.6%

96.8%
79.8%

78.2%
78.3%

52.1%
54.9%

55.7%
58.1%

76.4%
77.4%

Standard
Deviation

24.3%
18.2%

47.3%
17.8%

40.4%
17.4%

32.4%
15.3%

35.4%
17.0%

26.8%
20.3%

29.3%
20.5%

30.0%
17.3%

21.6%
17.9%

63.0%
17.3%

24.0%
15.8%

25.1%
16.0%

24.5%
16.1%

31.0%
17.1%

Zeae | Significance
Failure of difference
Rate HO:pl=p2

Failure Rate
0.633 0.263
2.264 0.012
2.786 0.003
2.264 0.012
2.786 0.003
1.588 0.056
1.190 0.117
1.594 0.056
0.633 0.263
2.616 0.004
0.682 0.248
1.439 0.075
2.264 0.012
1.488 0.068

HO: p1=p2

(< 5% Significant)

Failure Rate

Same

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Significantly Different

Same

Same

Same

Same

Significantly Different

Same

Same

Significantly Different

Same

Fealc
Average
Recovery
Variance

1.778

7.102

5.394

4.492

4.353

1.738

2.046

3.017

1.463

13.276

2.318

2.450

2.299

3.307

Critial F at
p=0.05 for
Average
Recovery

Variance /

probability

HO:V1=Vv2
1.607
0.0230

1.607
0.0000

1.607
0.0000

1.607
0.0000

1.607
0.0000

1.664
0.0371

1.664
0.0103

1.607
0.0001

1.607
0.0934

1.607
0.0000

1.607
0.0017

1.602
0.0008

1.607
0.0018

1.607
0.0000

F Test Average
Recovery Variance
(Fcavc < Critical F)

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Same
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Same
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=Vv2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2
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Lab
Group

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

1PT
2PT

Study
Type

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

SOIL
SOIL

Study Open

Date
Minimum

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

7/25/2005
4/25/2005

Study Open
Date Maximum

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

4/21/2008
4/21/2008

Analyte Name

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin aldehyde

Endrin ketone
Endrin ketone

Endrin
Endrin

Heptachlor
Heptachlor

Heptachlor epoxide
Heptachlor epoxide

Methoxychlor
Methoxychlor

Chlordane, technical
Chlordane, technical

Toxaphene
Toxaphene

NELAC
Analyte
Number

7530
7530

7535
7535

7540
7540

7685
7685

7690
7690

7810
7810

7250
7250

8250
8250

10
13

10
13

10
13

10
13

10
13

10

13

13

13

Number of Average
individual
Labs

Number
PT per
Year

1.13
2.01

1.13
1.95

1.13
2.01

1.17
2.01

1.13
2.01

1.13
2.01

1.26
2.01

1.22
2.01

Total
Number Number Not
Data
Points

31
78

31
76

31
78

32
78

31
78

31
78

31
78

30
78

Failure
Rate

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
2.63%

6.45%
0.00%

6.25%
1.28%

3.23%
0.00%

3.23%
0.00%

3.23%
5.13%

0.00%
0.00%

Average Average Average Zcpc @ Significance

Absolute Recovery Recovery Failure of difference

z score Standard  Rate HO:p1=p2
Deviation Failure Rate

0.7102 54.7% 16.3%  #DIV/0! #DIV/O!

0.6108 59.0% 15.2%

1.0223 75.5% 27.5%  0.912 0.181

0.7128 76.2% 20.8%

1.0215 78.6% 27.8%  2.264 0.012

0.6591 83.9% 19.8%

1.1718 81.1% 36.4%  1.453 0.073

0.6234 79.4% 19.2%

0.9703 70.6% 22.1%  1.594 0.056

0.6642 75.7% 16.2%

1.0560 89.9% 36.1% @ 1.594 0.056

0.6450 85.6% 22.5%

1.0317 74.5% 29.7%  0.428 0.334

0.7677 76.3% 26.2%

0.9253 57.2% 25.9% #DIV/0! #DIV/O!

0.7336 67.2% 22.6%

HO: p1=p2

(< 5% Significant)

Failure Rate

#DIV/0!

Same

Significantly Different

Same

Same

Same

Same

#DIV/O!

F:CALC
Average
Recovery
Variance

1.155

1.745

1.969

3.596

1.852

2.571

1.278

1.315

Critial F at
p=0.05 for
Average
Recovery

Variance /

probability

HO:V1=Vv2
1.607
0.3012

1.611
0.0274

1.607
0.0093

1.600
0.0000

1.607
0.0162

1.607
0.0005

1.607
0.1946

1.615
0.1716

F Test Average
Recovery Variance
(Fcacc < Critical F)

Same
prob HO: V1=V2

Same
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Significantly Different
prob HO: V1=V2

Same
prob HO: V1=V2

Same
prob HO: V1=V2




